ACTION: Original

DATE: 12/22/2010 10:36 AM

The Ohio Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) pursuant to the provisions of

Chapter 119 of the Oh

io Revised Code and 4717-1-20 hereby gives notice that it will conduct a

public hearing on January 24, 2011 at 9:00 am at the board room on the 31% floor of the
Riffe State Office Towers, located at 77 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. The
Ohio Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors intends to add the following new Rules listed

below:

New Rules

(These Rules are intended to reorganize the Board’s Rules and clarify the apprenticeship

rules).

4717-1-01
4717-1-02
4717-1-03
4717-1-04
4717-2-01
4717-2-02
4717-2-03
4717-2-04
4717-2-05
4717-2-06
4717-2-07
4717-3-01
4717-4-01
4717-4-02
4717-4-03
4717-4-04
4717-5-01
4717-5-02
4717-5-03
4717-6-01
4717-6-02
4717-6-03
4717-7-01

4717-7-02
4717-7-03
4717-7-04
4717-7-05
4717-8-01
4717-9-01
4717-9-02
4717-10-01
4717-11-01
4717-12-01
4717-13-01

Definitions

Notice of meetings

Notice of adoption, amendment, and rescission of rules
Legal representation

Meetings of the board

Committees of the board

Duties of the president

Duties of the vice-president

Duties of the secretary-treasurer

Crematory Review Board

Personal information system

Fees and charges

Requirements for embalmer’s license
Requirements for reciprocal embalmer’s license
Requirements for funeral director’s license
Requirements for reciprocal funeral director’s license
Apprenticeship requirements

Master embalmer and funeral director requirements
Apprenticeship certification

Form of examination

Embalmer’s examination and subjects

Funeral directors’ examination and subjects

Fixed place or establishment and general requirements for licensure of
funeral homes and embalming facilities
Requirements for funeral home licensure

Sale or disposition of existing establishment
Crematory facilities

Embalming facilities

Unprofessional conduct

Continuing education requirements

Exemptions for licenses

Preneed funeral contract annual report

Summary suspension

Forfeitures

Inspections

The Board is also proposing the recission of all existing rules. Public comments can be mailed to

the Board at 77 South

High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.
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