The Ohio Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors (Board) pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 119 of the Ohio Revised Code and 4717-1-20 hereby gives notice that it will **conduct a public hearing on January 24, 2011 at 9:00 am at the board room on the 31**<sup>st</sup> floor of the Riffe State Office Towers, located at 77 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215. The Ohio Board of Embalmers and Funeral Directors intends to add the following new Rules listed below:

## **New Rules**

## (These Rules are intended to reorganize the Board's Rules and clarify the apprenticeship rules).

4717-1-01	Definitions
4717-1-01	Notice of meetings
4717-1-02	Notice of adoption, amendment, and rescission of rules
4717-1-03	Legal representation
4717-1-04	Meetings of the board
4717-2-01	Committees of the board
4717-2-03	Duties of the president
4717-2-04	Duties of the vice-president
4717-2-05	Duties of the secretary-treasurer
4717-2-06	Crematory Review Board
4717-2-07	Personal information system
4717-3-01	Fees and charges
4717-4-01	Requirements for embalmer's license
4717-4-02	Requirements for reciprocal embalmer's license
4717-4-03	Requirements for funeral director's license
4717-4-04	Requirements for reciprocal funeral director's license
4717-5-01	Apprenticeship requirements
4717-5-02	Master embalmer and funeral director requirements
4717-5-03	Apprenticeship certification
4717-6-01	Form of examination
4717-6-02	Embalmer's examination and subjects
4717-6-03	Funeral directors' examination and subjects
4717-7-01	Fixed place or establishment and general requirements for licensure of
	funeral homes and embalming facilities
4717-7-02	Requirements for funeral home licensure
4717-7-03	Sale or disposition of existing establishment
4717-7-04	Crematory facilities
4717-7-05	Embalming facilities
4717-8-01	Unprofessional conduct
4717-9-01	Continuing education requirements
4717-9-02	Exemptions for licenses
4717-10-01	Preneed funeral contract annual report
4717-11-01	Summary suspension
4717-12-01	Forfeitures
4717-13-01	Inspections
	ı

The Board is also proposing the recission of all existing rules. Public comments can be mailed to the Board at 77 South High Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215.

PHN p(76637) pa(127919) d(322174) print date: 12/22/2010 9:08 PM